
towns 01' small towns with town committees or it has gone further.

8hri B. R. Bhaa'at: It has gone to the distric! towns and not to the small towns.
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Draft FOurth Plan

"1401. Shri Uarioh Chaadra MaQuar:
Will the Minister of p~ ua4

Sealal Welfare be pleased to atate;

(a) when the draft of the Fourth Plan is likely to be discussed In Par-Uament; and

(b) what is the known position up- to-date regarding the foreign aid and assistance for the Fourth Plan!

The Depty M1nbter In the M1n~
try of PlnaDce (Shrl L. N. M .... ra):
(a) The Draft OUtline is under preparation and will be placed before Parliament on completion after con-
oideration by the National Development Council.

(b) The Minister of Planning is now in Washington, holding discussions wi!h the officials of the Inter-
natianal Bank of Reconstruction and Development and of the U.S. Government, to ascertain the measures of support that may be expected from the 'Aid-India' Consortium countries for the Fourth Plan.

Shri BariSh Chandra lIIathur: I do not think that oUr plans are made in Washington but I think they are made in India. May I know to what extent !he hon. Ministers are cleal' in their vision re,ardinl the Fourth Five Year l'lan? What are the main Issues? What are the specific thin,s which are going to be cleared? What are the main things whict> Shri Asoka Mehta has lone to get cleared from Washin,ton? Could the hon.
Minister ,ive me the details?

IIhrl L. N. MI!hra: About the details which Shrl Asoka Mehta hR. gone to clear. I cannot say here; but the main mission I. in regard to the Fourth Five Year Plan. We had laid On the Table of the House some time ago an outlihe of the ,"ourtri Flve Year Plan, and from that, the hon. Member will lind that there are a number of scheme. for which We need foreign exchange resources, and he I. going to discuss mainly those projects with them.

Sbrl UarlSh Chandra Mathllr: '!'he hon. Deputy Minllter ha. said that he is not in a position to say what the main things are which he has gone to discuss. But the Deputy Minister must give us the details as to what those things are for want of which the Plan is stuck up, and what the clearance needed is. We are getting every day something by driblets.
Are we going to have the Plan by driblets? What is it that the Deputy Minister thinks that Shri Asoka Mehta will get cleared from Washington?
Would he be able to enlighten us on that?

Shrl L. N. Mlshra: I do not think that the Plan is stucK up because of Washington or anything of that kind.
In July, the National Development Council will be meeting, and in the August-September session. Parliament will be able to get the Fourth Five Year Plan. Shri Asoka Mehta has gone to Washington to discuss the IInal foreign exchange resources that would be availa;"e for the projects that are to be included in the Fourth Five Year Plan. The hon.
Member should not have this impression that the Plan has been held up because of foreign resources or because of Washington'. reactions.

Shri Harlsh Chandra Mathur: May
I know whether in the present circ-
cum stances in which we are placed, and having had some r.xl",riencc, Govcrnm~lo' :~ave thought of a different strotegy, by having a core of the Plan which will be related only to our resources over which we have control, ond then the other part whlch will b~ dependent upon the assistance which we need, and if so, what thought has been given to this matter? May I also know whether the han. Deputy Minister's attention has been drawn to various articles appearing in The Times of ·'ndia and other papers by Mr. Barve, a Member of the Planning Commission, saying that our difficulties are not resources 10 much as our own bad management and planning?

Shrl L. N. Mishra: It is a fact that there bal been a Ihortfall in the Plan due to realODs concerning our capacity to spend properly and want of proper machinery allo. There cannot be two opinions on that.

So far as the Plan is concerned. there are two aspects, one relating to Internal resources and the other concerning external resources. In the Fourth Plan, there are projects, which are mainly dependent on foreign exchange relOurces and other project. which are dependent upon Internal resources.

Sbri H'arish Chandra Mathur: I ao not get anything from this reply.

Dr. L. M. Slnghvl: In view of th.e stagnation we are confronted wnn In the lIeld of planning and economIc development, have Government aone any fundamental rethinking on the techniques and purposes of plannmg and do Government think that the Planning Commission should be de-
pri ved of the role it had as independent advisors and should become merely an adjunct or department Of the Government

Sbri L. N. Mlsbra: No, the Planning Commission has been doing useful work. I am one of those who believe that their powers should be strengthened and the Commission should function more effectively.

Shri Ranga: Question. The Finance Ministry must be more efl'ectlv" than the Planning ·Commission.

~ ~ ~ qrqq. : ~ oR ~11J
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m?: f.mfur ~ tW, ~~ ~ ~i'I
Ifnl~~~(~m-~
~ 'Ii'T m "IT, ~ ft """""' ~
i f4; ~ of;!' ~ zi'r.I;rr il; mn''I1'

it IflIT ':3'iI' <f1!llf ~ ~'" ~ ~l1f'r
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SIIrI Hem Baraa: Since the hon.
Deputy Minister has made a pointed reference to the visit of our Planning Minister to the USA, may I know if it is a fact that the US Government has made a pre-condition that India should maintain peace in the sub-continent and only on that condition, America can offer financial aid to India, and our Planning Minister has said "yes" to that? The World Bank has said that it is ready to give financial assistance to India only on the condition that there are joint Indo-Pakistan projects, to which also our Planning Minister has said "yes". If so, may I know what are the reactions of Government to these propositions?

Shrl L. N. Mlshra: I am not aware of any such conditions. The Minister is there having discussions with them. I only say, as the Prime Minister said sometime ago, that we will not do anything which will not be in consonance with our self-respect and our independent policies.

Shrl Hem Bara: What the Prime Minister said is a very good slogan.
But that slogan is not Implemented and the Planning Minister is in the US ......

Mr. Speaker: Let him come.

Shri Shinkre: I do not know why these Ministers of ours indulge repeatedly in this empty cheap talk specially to attract cheap applause.

Mr. Speaker: He may put his question.

Shri SblDkre: It is a seUled tact that we require Rs. 4000 crores in

445 (Ai) LS-2,

foreign exchange accordina: to estimates in the draft Fourth Plan. Considering our import eamin,s, we are only increasing our debit balance in foreign exchanBe. So if Shrl Asoka Mehta returns from Washington empty-handed, which is very likely ..

Shri Bharwat Jha Asad: There I. no such likelihood.

Shrl SldDkre: There is every likelihood.

Some hon. Members: No, no.

Shri Shlnkre: I want to know which other countries the Government will send him to visit, begging for foreign exchange for our fourth plan.

Mr. Speaker: It should not have been put in this manner.

ShrJ Sblnkre: I withdraw the word
"begging"; asklnlt'1!fi': ..

Mr. Speaker: Even "begging" Is not so objectionable, but to say that he returns empty-handed and all those things.

Sbrl SblIIkre: It is very natural.
Everybody knows that.

Mr. Speaker: Let him come. Let us see what happens.

Shri SblDkre: Are they waitin, that he should retum? Which are the other countries?

Mr. Speaker: The question 18 only this, whether any other countrle. ara also contacted for help in this respect.

Sbri L. N. Misbra: Many other countries have helped us in the first, second and third plans. In this plan also we expect help from many other countries.

Shrl M. R. KrIsbDa: In order to avoid frequent changes and dropping of projects, may I know whether the Planning Commission or the Government have not yet thought it fit to first go round the countries, ask their assistance, and then later on prepare the plan? Has it not been felt necal-
sary at least now?
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Shrl L. N. MIIhra: We have first to have a scheme, know the requirements and then ask for the assistance.

Sllrlmatl Bamdalarl SIDlIa: What are the countries which have SO far promised help for the implementation of the fourth plan?

~ L. N. Mlshra: I cannot give the names, but many of these European countries have also helped liS.

Shrl Bbapat Jha Asad: May I know why there has been a departure from the past practice followed in the case of the first, second and third plans, of formulating the plan, getting it approved by Parliament and the nation, and then asking for the aid which is required as external assistance in the Plan; why is it that the Planning Minister today In Washington is asking first for the aid and then wants to frame the plan and get the approval of Parliament?

Shrl L. N. Mlshra: I do not think there Is any departure. We had the first, second and third plans in the 8ame manner, after the plan is ap-
,proved by the National DeV1!lopmer
Council.

Shrl Bbapat Jha Asad: Have you got the fourth plan approved by the Parliament and the nation?

Shrl L. N. l\4lshra: It has not yet been finalised, It has to be finaUsed by Parliament.

Shrl Dhapat Jha Asad: Before ftnalisation it has to go to Washington.

Sbri Bem Barua: On a pOint of order. As the Mlnister says, U the fourth plan has not yet been finalised, why have you sent your Planning Mlnister to USA to beg for money?

Mr. Speaker: Which article of the Constitution has ,been contravened?

Shrl J. B. Kripalanl: Commonsense bas been contravened.

Mr. 'Speaker: That is not my purpose then.

Shri Nath Pal: Is it a fact that the current thinking in the Planning Commission is going on on two parallel lines, preparing two alternative plans, one called, the resource-based plan and another called the target-based plan, and may I know the dimensions of these two ditferent plans if it is a fact that two alternative plans are being prepared, one taking into consideration the availa'ble resources and another, a fashionable one, setting targets first and then looking fOr the resources?

Sihrl L. N. Mlshra: There is no new approach to the plan in that respect as the hon, Member has 'been saying.
Of course, we require resourees and we are trying to find them. It is a realistic plan and not a theoretical plan.

Schemes lor inclaslon in State Plans

·1402. Shrl Linra Keddy: Will the Mlnister of PlanniDc and Social Welfare be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Planning Commission has any proposal under consideration to streamline the procedure for approval of schemes for Inclusion In the State Plans; and

(b) if so, whether the rame has been finalised with details thereof?

The Deputy Mlalster In the Ministry of FInance (Shrl L. N. Mlahra): (a) and (b). In the context of the Fourth Fiver Year Plan the procedures for formulation and adjustment of State Pian schemes have been reviewed.
These procedures were rationalised in the course of the Third Five Year Plan and the recent review indicated that no substantial change is called for.

Shri LIDra Reddy: Is it true that on account of procedural difticulUes some of the schemes are not lmple-
,mented, and that it the State Governments have powers to reappropriate money for feasible schemes, It will 'be possible to excute the schemes more easily than coming to the Planning Commission every year

Shrl L N. MIIhra: The scheme was liberalise'd five or six years ago, some
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